timely under state law. See Curtiss v. Mount Pleasant Corr. Facility, 338 F.3d 851, 853-54 (8th 

Cir. 2003). As noted above, petitioner’s judgment became final on July 19, 2010. She did not file 

her state post-conviction motion until January 13, 2011. This period of one-hundred-seventy-

eight (178) days counts against petitioner’s one-year statute of limitations. 

However, the AEDPA’s statute of limitations tolls while state post-conviction 

proceedings are pending. Maghee v. Ault, 410 F.3d 473, 475 (8th Cir. 2005). See also 28 U.S.C. § 

2244(d)(2) (“The time during which a properly filed application for State post-conviction or

[...]

point petitioner’s post-conviction proceedings were final. Therefore, the period between January 

13, 2011 and March 9, 2012 does not count against petitioner’s one-year statute of limitations. 

On March 9, 2012, petitioner’s limitations period began running again. At this point, one-

hundred-seventy-eight (178) days had already elapsed, which is the period between the date her 

6 

judgment became final and the date she filed her state post-conviction motion. This left her a 

balance of one-hundred-eighty-seven (187) days from March 9, 2012 in which to file her federal 

habeas petition. In other words, petitioner needed to file by September 12, 2012 to be within the 

one-year period. However, she did not place her petition in the prison mail system until October